

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING)
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002)

In the matter of:)

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE)
CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS,)
LLC, ATRIUM INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM)
REINSURANCE CORPORATION.)

RESPONDENTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF

WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC

Mitchel H. Kider, Esq.
David M. Souders, Esq.
Sandra B. Vipond, Esq.
Rosanne L. Rust, Esq.
Michael S. Trabon, Esq.
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 628-2000

Attorneys for Respondents PHH Corporation,
PHH Mortgage Corporation, PHH Home Loans, LLC,
Atrium Insurance Corporation, and Atrium Reinsurance
Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Rule of Lenity Applies to RESPA Section 8 Claims.....	4
II. Enforcement Counsel Have the Burden of Proof on All Elements of a RESPA Section 8 Claim Including Proving That the Section 8(c)(2) Safe Harbor Does Not Apply	6
III. Enforcement Counsel Ignore the Benefits of Reinsurance	11
IV. The CMG and Radian Agreements Are Not at Issue.....	17
V. The CFPB Failed to Demonstrate a RESPA Section 8(a) Violation	18
A. The Evidence Does Not Support the Conclusion That There Was an Actual Referral.....	19
B. The Evidence Does Not Demonstrate an Agreement to Refer	23
VI. The Tribunal’s Conclusion That a Prima Facie Violation of RESPA Section 8(b) Has Been Established Misconstrues RESPA	27
VII. The Evidence Shows That Respondents Satisfied the RESPA Section 8(c)(2) Safe Harbor Because Atrium Provided a Service and the 25% Cede Was Reasonably Related to the Market Value of the Service Provided.....	28
A. Atrium’s Reinsurance Arrangements Did Not Run Afoul of the Factors Set Forth in the HUD Letter.....	29
B. Atrium’s Reinsurance Arrangements Satisfied the HUD Test	34
C. Respondents Were Entitled to Rely on Milliman	42
VIII. Even Assuming Enforcement Counsel Demonstrated a RESPA Section 8 Violation, No Relief is Appropriate.....	43

A.	The Bureau Cannot Order Other Equitable Relief Without Going to Court	48
B.	There is No Legal or Factual Basis for the Award of Other Equitable Relief.....	50
IX.	The Bureau Lacks Jurisdiction Over Atrium; It Cannot Regulate the Business of Insurance; and It Is Judicially Estopped	53
A.	Enforcement Counsel Have Not Presented Evidence Sufficient to Establish Jurisdiction Over Atrium and Atrium Re.....	53
B.	The Bureau Is Precluded From Using These Proceedings to Regulate the Business of Insurance.....	57
C.	The Bureau is Judicially Estopped From Pursuing Respondents	60
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	ADDENDUM A – Proposed Findings of Fact	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929).....	52
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	64
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Cedeno v. IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 06-Civ-6438, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65337 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2008).....	28
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	56
<i>Country Tweeds, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 326 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1964).....	47
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Edison v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 672 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-3796, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185448 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012).....	10
<i>Egerer v. Woodland Realty, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Feistman v. C.I.R.</i> , 587 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1978)	50
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	49, 61
<i>Galiano v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 684 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989)	62

Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....58

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....5

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....5

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....52

Miglionico v. Birmingham News Co.,
378 So. 2d 677 (Ala. 1979).....47

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....47

Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Inc.,
199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)51, 52

Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins.,
277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)57, 58, 59

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....49

Price v. City of Stockton,
390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)47

Ramos v. D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs,
601 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1992)49

Robertson v. N.B.A.,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....62

Rodriguez v. Holder,
705 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2013)5

SEC v. Sky Way Global, LLC,
710 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....47

SEC v. Tourre,
No. 10 Civ. 3229, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32817 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2014).....46, 47

Smith v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....7

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979).....51, 52

United States v. Brown,
367 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004)7

United States v. City of Miami, Fla.,
664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)62

United States v. Deleveaux,
205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)7

United States v. Dodd,
225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000).....7

United States v. Hilton,
701 F.3d 959 (4th Cir. 2012)5

United States v. Kloess,
251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001)8, 9, 10

United States v. Leal-Cruz,
431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005)7

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....6

United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,
344 U.S. 218 (1952).....5

United States v. Unser,
165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)8

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....46

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)62

Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010)27

Statutes and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 260144

12 U.S.C. § 2607 *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)27

12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)52

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1)5

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4)44

12 U.S.C. § 510144

12 U.S.C. § 5481(5)54

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)54

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(C)(i)55

12 U.S.C. § 5481(25)(C).....55

12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A).....54

12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A)(i).....54

12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A)(ii).....54

12 U.S.C. § 5552(d)(3)60

12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)(1)(A)53

12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)(2)53

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(7)44

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)58

15 U.S.C. § 170144

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1515(c)8, 9

12 C.F.R. § 1024.2	27
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(c).....	28
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(1)(iv).....	10, 28
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(2).....	29
12 C.F.R. § 1081.303(a).....	9, 18
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(c).....	28
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(2).....	29
